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CENTRAL ADNINISATIVE TRIBUNAL, 

CUTTI\CK BINCTT, CUTTACK. 

0.A.NO.456/90 AND 0.A.NOS.13.1 & 13201,1  1.?1 

Cuttack, this the 	 day of 	 1 

Dharanidhar Dixit and others 	 2\pplicant;s 

MI/ 

Vrs. 

Union of india and others 	... 	 RespondcriLs 

FOR INSTRUCTIONS 

Whether it be referred to the Reportors or nob? 

Whether it be circulated to all the Benchn; of the 

Central Administrative Tribunal or not? 

- 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 

CUTTACK BNNCH, CUTTJ\cK. 

QI 

O.A.N0.456 OF 1990 AND O.A.Nos.131 & 132 OF 1991 
Cuttack, this the//j. 	day of 

LI 
CORAM: 

ION 'BLE SIIRI SOMNATH SUM, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
AND 

HON'BLE SHRI A. K. MISR,MEMBER(JUDIcIAL) 

InO.A._456/90 

Sri Dharanidhar Dixit, 

aged about 41 years, 

s/o late Gangadhar Dixit 
Head Clerk, Regional Office, 
E.S .1 .Corporation, 
Janpath, Unit-IX, 
Bhubaneswar,  
Dist.Puri 

By the Advocates 

Vrs. 
 Union of India 

represented by the Sccretiry, 
Ministry of Labour, 
Governiucnt of India, 
New Delhi-hO 001. 

 Director General, 
B. S . I . CO1:pOrati011, 

c, Establishment Branch No.1, 

I. V Panchad:ep Bhavan, 
Kotla Road 

New Delhi-HO 002. 

 Regional Director, 
Regionnl Office,Orissa, 

B. S .1 . Corporatlon, 
Janpath, 	Unit-TX, 

Bhubannswar-751 007. 

 Sri G.C.Swaifl 

Sri B . Nnynk 
Both 	' head Clerks 

RecjionH.. Office, 

F. S . I . C:)rporatlon, 

Applicant 

- 	M/s 	P . V . Ramdas, 
B.K.Panda 	D.N. 
Mohapa tra 



Janpatli, Unit-IX, 

Bhubaneswar-751 007 

By the Advocates 

In O.A.No.131/91 

Resporiden 

- 	M/s 	i)evananda 

Misra, G.i',R.Dora 

& A.K.Misra. 

Sri S.K.Routray, 

As st, 
E.S.I .CorporatiOfl, 

"ES-IC" Bhawan, 

Bhubaneswar-7 

By the Advocabes 	- 

Vrs. 

Director General, 
E.S.I .CorporatiOfl 

Panchdeep Bhaban, 

Kotla Road, 
New Delhi-hO 002. 
Regional Director, 

E . S .1 CorporatiOn, 

ESIC Bhavan, Janpath, 
Unit-I', Bhubaneswar-7. 

R.K.Nayak, 
AssisLaUb, E..S.I .Corpo.tatiOfl 

ç 	. 	 (Regional Office), ESIC Phawan, 

\ 	 Janpath, Unit-IX, BhubanosWar7. 
N.Parija, Assistant, 
E.S.I,CorporatiOfl (Regional Office), 

ESIC Ehawan, Janapath, 
Unit-I.E , Bhubaneswar/ 

By the Advocates 

Apphicanb 

M/s 	B..N.Rath, 

K.B.Panda, 
S .Ghosh, 
S . N. Mohapatra, 

K .R.Mohapatra, 
R.P.MohnpaLrI 	& 

S .K.Jethy. 

Respondnn L.a 

M/s 	!\J1flflfl(I 

sra ,R B. .'Bi:ik 
rathy , P. 

]nnda 	c; 	I)ora - 



In OA No.132/91 
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Sri A.B.Ghose, 
Assistant, ESI Corporation, 
ESIC Bhawan, 
Bhubanëswa -7 

By the Advocates 	- 

Applicant 

M/s 	t.N.Rath, 
K. B. Panda, 
S .Ghosh, 
S.N.Mohapatra, 
K . R . Mohapii tca 

£1ohapa tra 
S .K.Jethy. 

Vrs. 
Director General, 
E . S .1 . Corporation, 

Kotla Road, 
New Dclhi. 
Regional Director, 
E . S .1 Corporation, 

ESIC Fhawan, 
Janapa th, 
Unit- 1 X, Bhubaneswar-7. 
R.K.Nayak, 
Assistant, ESI Corporat]on 

(Regional Office) 
ESIC Phawan, 
Janpath, Unit-TX, 
Bhubaiicswar-7. 
N.Parija, 
Assis :ant, 
E.S.I.CorporatiOfl (Regional Office), 
ESIC Iiawan, JririapaLh 
Unit-TX, BhubaneSWar7. 

G.C.Swain, 
Head Clerk, 
E.S.I.Corporatiofl (Regional Office) 

ESIC 13hawan, 
Janpath, Unit-TX, BhubanCSWar? 

By the Advocates 

• • OOfl(Th11 

M/s 	Deva.nand 

Ilisra, 	7.N.Naik, 

A.t)oO,B. 5.'Iripathy 
P.Panda 	 & 

G . A . R . 
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SOMNATH SOM, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

In these three OrigiI)al ApplicatiOnS1 the 

petitioners have challenged their superseSSiofl by thelr 

juniors by the Departmental Promotion Committee. They were 

superseded in the same meetings of the D.P.C. whose 

recommendations have been challenged. These L1UTOC cases 

have been heard together and one order will govern these 

cases. Facts of these cases, according to the applicantsi 

are larqely similar though not in all respects and 

therefore, facts of each case have to he sc.t out 

separately. 

2. 	
In 0.A.NO.456/90 applicant Dharanidhfl.r 

Dixit ha prayed for a drec Lion to respondcn see 1 to 3 

to convene a Review D.P.C. to consider his case for 

promotion to H 	 e ead Clerk with effct from 196 when the 

vacancy took place. There is also a prayer to: •e direction 

to fix ii is seniority above reSpOflCC.;1 L no. 4 MOMMIN and 

responde b no. 5 R . K. Nayak in 	i 	
:u:eA/5 iTh..0 Li is 1110 

order giving them appoin Lirs'nt in Lha  P"S  OC 	
c:1E i-1c Cl 

regular easis on the recommendatiofl of the D P C 	
rid a Leo 

in Annem jre-A/G which is the seniorIty of 1.knd Ci iLs C 
rawil 

up on the basis of AnnexutCA/S so for as the 
a)plLCa.flL and 

respondent nos. 4 and 5 nrc conc !:ned. The app! c ii: 	case 
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is that he joined as L.D.C. on 2 0.4.1971 in EnIp[oy(esJ 
State Insnrrncp Corpnrat-;11 (r('Isif r 

	
o as 

Corporatlu) against a regular Vacancy, He was pLomoted 

as U.D.C. on ad hoc basis on 1.2.1977 and his appoiztIiieiit 

as U.D.C. was regularised with effect from 17.7.1981. 

Respondent no.4 G.C,Swajn joined as L.D.C. on 
	 in 

the merit list for the post of U.D.C. in which applicant 

and respondent nos. 4 and 5 were appointed through a 

written tesh, respondent no.4 ranked below the applicant. 

Respondent 10.4 was promoted on ad hoc bnsj5 as 
U. I) .C. on 

1
.2.1977, same date as the applicant. But h was 

regularised as U.D.C. with effect from 16,7J933 

(Annexure_A/4) Thus the admitted Position is LliziL in the 

ranks of L.D.C. and U.D.C, LI-ic applic,1  1: wis scsi n.. to 

respondent na.4. The applicant was given ad hoc appoinLrne1 

to 	
the post of Head Clerk in order dated 12.81 982 

(Annexure_A/).Accordiflg to the applicant, this ad hoc 

promotion was against a long term vacancy. Respondent nc. 4 

* 	
was not given ad hoc appointment to therw5 

- LJL(IU 	Clork 

and 	he 	got 	:egu1ar appointrneiit 	along with the 	applicant 

only 	in 	the 	order dated 	1.12.1989 with effect 	Train 

15.5.1989. 	Respondent no.5 R.K.Nayak joined the Corpara I:j ii  

as 	L.D.c.on 	1.4.1976, five years 	after the appiic. 	lie 

was promoted to the post 	of 	U.D.C. 	on ad 	hoc 	hasir 	HLh 
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effect from 25.6.1979, more than 	:wo yea . 17, 	Lhe 

applicant, ills substantive nppoint1Teut as U.!) .0 - 	in copL 

in abeyanco on the basis of recommendation of D.P.C. held 

on 7.3.188 and 20.4.1988 till completion of the 

i nvestigat ion into the compLaiflt/di.SCTPilr1orY pra.aod t.nqs 

against him. Respondent no.5 had also never workcd tis head 

Clerk on al hoc basis. The applicant's qri.cvanco is that in 

the meetinj of the D.P.C. held on 4.5.1989 he was illegally 

superseded by respondent nos.4 and 5 who are much itinior to 

him and the order dated 1.12.1989 was issued in which the 

names of respondent nos.4 and 5 and the applicant have been 

shown against serial nos.3,5 and 6 respectively and they 

have all been given regular appointment. [rein 15.5. 1.989. The, 

recommendations of the D.P.C. have been challenged by the 

applicant on various grounds. But as the grounds of 

challenge are almost the same in the other two cases, those 

will be taken up together. One submission of the applicant, 

however, requires to be statcd here. lie has subm it Led that 

while his service record was without any biemsh, 

f one respondent no.4 was awarded penalty of stoppage o  

increment for one year in the year 1985 for suf I LL i.nq 

false LTC 3ill. It is also submitted that rcspon:tnI: na 5 

was procaeded against for cca.tLinq [i:uJ and 

msappropr..1ofl of Coverumuit fl1)n7 rd i( 

Culminated u a penalty of censure. 



2.1 	 In this O.A. , the departmenbal aubhorities 

have filed counter in which they have submitbed that 

recruitment/promotion to various posts under the 

Corporation is regulated under the provisions of the 

Employees' 	State 	Insurance 	Corporation 

(Recruitment)Regulation, 1965. 	As per Regulat:ion 28 of 

this 1965 Regulation, promotion to the post of Ilnad Clerk 

is to be made in the following manner: 

5010 of the vacancies are be he filled 

up by promotion on the basis of 

selecLion on merit with due regard to 

the seniority; and 

the remaining 5076 vacancies arc to be 

filled up on the basis of seniority 

subject to rejection of un[L 

The deparLmental respondenbs have further staLed Liiit prior 

to 1.12.1980 promotion to the post of hoed Clert as made 

on 	the basis of all India seniori by. 	L 	is was 

decentralLsed in order dabed 15.11.1.990 on uh:ich date 

detailed instructions were issued to the Reqiana 1 Director 

for consti;Lution of D.P.C. and for filling up of the posts. 

The departmental respondents have sta Lcd tiiab alter receipt 

of the ahove order of decontrelisa Lion, D.P.C. 
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were convened by the Regional Director on 2.8. Ii.. 1980, 

4.7.1981, 31.12.:1981, 16.5.1984 and 13.1.L.1985 and as 

promo Lion La the pos L of liCric.! C Ic rk w is 111ado I)o IL-11 	wa y ni, 

selection on merit with due regard to the seniority and on 

the basis of seniority subject to rejection of untlt, in 

those D.P.C. meetings from 28.11.1980 to 8.11.1985 a large 

number of officials were superseded by their juniors. 

Details have been given by the respondents in paragraph 8 

of the counter. It has further been stated that because of 

non-f inalisation of roster for reservation in the 

Corporation service for S.C. and S.T., D.P.C. meetings 

could not be held for several years after 8.11.1985. 

Ultimately, the meeting was held on 4.5.1.989 and :Ii CaSOS 

of eligible candidates were duly considered. Tue D.P.C. 

followed the rules and instructions scrupulously and. in the 

process, the applicant was superseded by respondent nos. 4 

and 5 on the basis of recommendations of D.P.C. and as 

such, he can have no cause of grievance. The dcpai:tmentnl 

~V r 
	

respondents have also stated that the ad hOC appal eLmenL of 

the applicant to the post of Head Clerk could not have been 

taken into account by Lie I).P.C. while nal: 	Liiei 

recommendation for promotion to the post: of head tiert. 

2.2 	 Respondent nos .4 and 5 have I i.1.cci a joint 

counter. In their counter they have not contes ttl Lint: they 

are junior to the applicant in the ranks of TJ)C. and 
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U1).C. IL 	heve sLLeci 1 	 Kq)licant and re:pondeni: 

005 . 4 an 5 were .recjuia: isecl as U.D.C.  with effect from 

17.7.1981. This is prima fricie incorc'cL because in the 

order datd 20 .4 .1988 at Aunexii rc'-I\/ 4 the 	pp I ten oh and 

respondent no.4 have been given substantive appointment as 

U.D.C. from 16.7.1983 whereas the substantive appointment 

of respondent no.5 has been kept in abeyance till the 

conclusion of the departmental proceedings against him. 

Respondent no.5 has not filed any paper to ind:icate from 

which date, if at all, he was given substantive appointment 

as U.D.C. However, nothing very much hinges on this point 

because the admitted position is that in the rank of 

U.D.C., the applicant is senior to respondent non;, 4 and 5. 

Respondent nos. 4 and 5 have further stated that D.P.C. in 

their meeting on 8.5 .1989 strictly followed the re]. es and 

us Lructioes and prepared the select list in \ThicII the 

app] icant was superseded 10,  respondent nos . it end 5 and 

bienrefore, he can have no cbection. Inter so seniority in 

the rank of Head Clerk was accordingly dnLerm ned at 

La:asnsn--- 	P rcsrn-ri ar 	:n 

dra::cnA, 
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further sliated that D.P.C. took into accøunt: C.Rs 	[ve 

ycai:'s troLl 1981 to 1985 of the applicant and I 

nos. 4 and 5 and rated respondent: nos. 4 arid 5 as 

outstanding and the applicant as very good. Respondent nos. 

4 and 5 have also stated that the minor penalty ri; oL a 

bar again3L consideration for promotion and the penalty 

imposed or respondent nos. 4 and 5 had expired long ago and 

could not have been taken into account by the D.P.C. On the 

above grounds, respondent nos. 4 and 5 have opposed the 

prayers of the applicant. 

3. 	 In 	O.A.No.131 	of 	1991, 	applicant 

S.K.Routray has prayed that his seniority should be counted 

as Head Clerk/Assistant with effect: from 20.8.1982 and he 

be 	declared senior to respondent: no. 3 H .K . Na yak and 

respondent no.4 N.Parija as Assistant in Lhe Head 

Clerk/Assistant cadre. The applicant's case in this O.A. is 

that he joined as L.D.C. in the Corporation a(.Jainst a 

regular vacancy through a written test conducted. on all 

India basis. He was promoted as U .1) . C. cu ad hoc ha sir with 

effect from 1.2.1977 and was regularised as U.D.C. irom 

17.7.1981. 	His service as 	U .1) .C. 	ram  

17 .7.1981 was continuous and uninterrupLed. i[.2 	' rcomotcd 

to the po; L of Ilcaci Clerk/1nsistaflt on 25 8 Th2 	1(1 hoc 

basis. The posts of Head Cerk and Pca:; LsLaL h1:q :0 ' 



common cad re. He is con 	 9B tinuing as Head Clerk from 25. B. 	2 

and has been regularised in order dated 1.12.tB9 with 

effect from 15.5.1989. After issue of the office order 

dated 1.12.1989 on the basis of which the applicant's 

promotion to the post of head Clerk was regularised, the 

seniority list was circulated which is at Annexure-l. In 

this seniority list, the applicant was shown below 

respondent nos. 3 and 4. Names of respondent no.3 R.K.Nayak 

and respondent no.4 N.Parija and the applicant were shown 

as against serial nos. 24,26 and 28 respectively. The 

applicant's case is that respondent nos. 3 and 4 were 

junior to the applicant in the cadres of L.D.C. arid U.D.C. 

as per deBails given in Lhe O.A. The mipplicarit: ' s ease is 

that the office order dated 1.12.1989 in which he has been 

shown below respondent nos. 3 and 4 is based on the 

recommendations in the mceLing of the D.P.C. h('ld in May 

1989. His further case is that the D.P.C. while making 

their recommendations did not follow the rules and 

instructions strictly and the applicant was illegally 

superseded. It has been further subrnitLed that respondent 

no. 3 was proceedeI against, for fraud :i id in i.Sap I) rpr ta Lion 

and 	he v .r censured. As reqe rd s resr :nden t: 
nn . , I : is 

submitted that there were alleqr B us 	i 	usa; L 	
irn for 

Vi. 	a: : eLs 	d.H)rport nuunLO 	Li 	:u)flOM 	(1 i0fl 	(ii 
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income, necessary investigation was conducted in Lhe 

matter because of which rcspondcnL nos 3 and 4 I/n [C noL 

given substantive appointment in the order dated 24.1988 

in which tile applicant was given substantive appointment as 

U.D.C. from 16.7.1983 whereas in case of respondeni:. nos. 3 

and 4 it wns mentioned in this ordcr tha L dcci si.on In their 

case has been kept in abeyance till completion of the 

investigation into the complaints/disciplinary proceedings, 

as the case may be, against them. In spite of Liii s, the 

D.P.C. had recommended respondent nos. 3 and 4 and given 

them higher position over the applicant. The applicant had 

submitted a representation at 1nnexurc-4 to respondent 110.1 

but this was rejected in order dated 25J0.1990 

(Annexure-S) in which the applicant was informed that 

seniority assigned by the D.P.C. was in erdei. 

3.1 	 Respondent flOS. 1 and 2 have filed counter 

opposing the prayers of the appilcant. This counter Is more 

or less on same lines as the counter filed in Oi\ n(..456/90 

and thereFore, it is not necessary to men L ion 	he sante 

points gn I a. It only requires to be l;nI:cd that t:c'spondent 

nos.l and 2 have stated in their counter that the )P .C. in 

their meeting on 4.5.1989 had foi1cmed Lhe.t es and 

instructions 	correctly and no 	iLl cgaiiL 	
'r;J 	been 

committed. Though the recommendatlons of the D.P.C. held on 

4.5.1989 which ci eared 11 names for promt ion l 	' 
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by the Rocji cnn 1 Director,  , i:iie same coim id not bo 	L'' 1 upon 

immediately as Director General was moved for deroscrcjntion 

of certain vacancies. D.P.C. was aqain convrind on 

24.8.1989 :o finalise names for promotion to two posts 

which occuirred due to regular promotion of two officials to 

the post oL Insurance InspecLor/Manager ,Grade-Ii and afLer 

receipt of approval to the proposal of de-reservat:ion, the 

order of promotion of 13 officials in total was issued in 

order dated 1.12.1989. Respondent nos. 1.. and 2 have stated 

that it is not a fact that the applicant was promo:ed as 

Head Clerk with effect from 25.8.10 2 on ad hoc basis. 

According to respondent nos. land , the applicant was 

posted as U.D.C. in charge during the period from 25.8.l982 

to 15.4.1986 in an ex-cadre post. Regarding the proceedings 

against respondent nos. 3 and 4, it has been submi LLed in 

the counter that penalLy of censure in respect of 

respondent no.3 does not constitute a bar for proincLion and 

as far as respondent no.4 is concerned, investiqa Lion wa.s 

made against him, but nothing substantive was .Lwicl. The 

cases of respondent nos. 3 and 4 were con sidored I nip a:[ Lee 

finalisatic'n of disciplinary proceecli.ngs and coiiclnS:i on of 

investigat On and once the D.P.C.  have Laken LhTs 	c Ps 

into 	cons i d era Lion 	and found them n)r0 	inc r i L ii 	, 	the 

D.P.C. 's 	r:: onlnienclnLj.on sheu I  P nob 	in I 	nCJr \H 	P. 
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3.2 	
Respondent nos. 3 and 4 1iavr ii lcd a 	oint 

counter in which they have stated that the applicant was 

not given posting as Head Clerk on ad hoc basis. From the 

order dated 12.8.1982 at Annexure-R/3 it is clear that he 

was appointed as U.D.C. in charge. IL has been submitted 

that the D.P.C. has followed the procedure and instruct:ions 

correctly and have assigned higher position to Jcspondcnt 

nos. 3 and 4 viS-a-vis the applicant. On the Lists of 

consideration of C.Rs. for five years from 1981 to 1985, 

they have been given higher position and the same cannot be 

challenged. it has also been stated that the tcgional 

Director in his letter dated 26.2 ..199( has pointed out that 

the penalty of Censure imposed on respondent no 3was in 

April 1988 and this did not consti Lu to a bar to p Tone  Lion 

As regards respondent no.4, the Regioon.l [)irocto:: in the 

same letter has reported that the preliminary enquiry 

against rc Tpondcnt no.4 was compie lid bcfoie the  

meeting ana nothing adverse was found. The stand taten by 

the app1ic:nt that respondent no.3 P.1K .Nayak was at the 

relevant p tnt of time woi::lc tnq in P.A Ccli sn"I WIS I a 

charge of yutting up of files, ins Lructtons, etc, 	to the 

D.P.C.  and thereby he influenced the D.P.C. has been 

controverted by respondent nos. 3 and .1 on Lb bTIsLn ad 
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the letter dated 26.2.1990 of the RogJ oral Dirorh 	sLa ncj 

that as a mere AssistanL he could aoL have b i ui a 

position to influence the D.P.C. which consisted of senior 

officers. On the above grounds, respondent nos. 3 and 4 

have contested the prayers of the applicant. 

3.3 	 The applicant has filed a rejoinder in 

which it has been stated that in the D.P.C. meeting held 

prior to 4.5.1989, promotions were given on the basis of 

merit. But in the D.P.C. held on 4.5.1.989 di.niipii.nary 

proceeding , etc., against respondent: nos. 3 and 1 have not 

been taken into account. IL has been further sohrnitt:.ed that 

in the year 1.986 there were only two vaca mn es in i.lw nier t 

quota for Coneral candidates and had the D.P.C. meeting 

been held in 1986,   responden I:. nOr. 3 and 4 would not haVe 

come with n the zone of consideration as only cicjb t 

persons, four times the number of vacancies would hn7e come 

within the zone for two vacancies iii the merit: c1l1La . it 

has further been stated that of the seven vacancies in 

1986, three were for S.C./S.T. candidates which were 

de-reserveci only in 1989 and therefore, these \;nOanceS 

should not have been considered by the D.P.C. Cor being 

filled up through General candidates and respondent: nos. 3 

and 4 should not have been brought within the zone of 

considerati on. The main contention in the rojo I nder LS that 

had the D.P.C. meeting held earlier in 1986 or I0, the 
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applicant would have been promoted and the caes of 

respondent nos. 3 and 4 would noL have OOH Hp tar 

consideratLon. 

4. 	 In O.A.No.132 of 1991, applicant iP.Ghose 

has praycc for counting his seniority as ss1stnL with 

effect from 20.8.1982 and for declaring him mn br La 

respondent no.3 R.K.Nayak, respondent no.4 N.Parija and 

respondent no.5 G.C.Swain. The facts are similar to the 

other two cases. The applicant'5 case is that he jo:ined as 

L.D.C. on 10.5.1971 in a regular vacancy through a written 

test conducted on all India basis, lie was promotod as ad 

hoc U.D.C. on 1.12.1977 and was regu]arbsed from 177.1981. 

His ad hoc service as U.D.C. from 1.12.1977 to 17.7,1981 

was continuous and uninterrupted. Respondent flOS. 	4 and 5 

joined as L.D.C. much later than him. AdmittedLy in the 

cadres of L.D.C. and U.D.C., these three respondents are 

junior to him. But D.P.0 in their meeting held on 1.5.1978 

recommended supersession or the applicant by rempondent 

nos. 3,4 and 5. The applicant claims that the PP.0. did 

not follow the rules and instructions. strictly. I.L.i.S also 

averred that respondent no.i was ciujiit in a I renJ cimo 1/ 

the Vigilance Department in 1984 and ho was pun mhed by a 

censure in 1988. 	It is also nlJmjci 
thT 	C muse of 

certain complaints/irivesticjatjon aqa.esL ra:Hnn: 	4, 
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his 	ubsi:t 1VO appoLflt!tie 	.;; 	 H 	H 

d\arcied p salLy in 195 ts submitLing false .L.T.b. Bill. 

but in spite of that, these three respondents have been 

sbjudyed better and given higher position by the D.P.C. The 

applicant has challenged the reOommendation of the D.P.C. 

and has come up with the aforesaid prayers. 

4.1 	 Respondent nos. 1,2 and 3, the deparLrnental 

authorities have filed a counter which £s on the same lines 

as counter filed by them in the other two cases. Their 

stand is that D.P.C. has correctly adjudged the merit of 

the various persons and found respondent nos. 3,4 and 5 as 

more meriLorious and have accordingly rightly assigned therri 

oher pc Hi on in the selecL us L. On Lhese grnuHn , they 

ct: 	the prayers of the applicanL 

.2 	 Respondent nos. 3,4 and 5 have filed a 

ca uL cols H r:n ah ch Lhcs sac H.L H U;i a0001:1Lflg Lo 

ss UOd 

on 1.12.1 b9 and seniorit.:y list iss also 	s:b and 

cHculatc 	rio sdcr H: W 	' 12.]9fl2 	W:ns::1 

\:Jh rCJC:H Is  

JHpOid(Hfl 	L5: 	. 	 a:iu 	:ic 	 H 



I') 
C~\ D.P.C. has followed rules and instructions correctly and 

have assigned them positions higher than the applicant: .and 

accordingly they have been promoted. They have also stated 

that for the year 1986 there were three vacanci; of head 

Clerks/Assistants in the seniority quota and three persons 

who were senior to the applicant were promote and the 

applicant was fourth in the order of seniority. He was 

selected in 1987 against the only vacancy which came in the 

seniority quota that y e a r as he was the 	r11 	L. 

candidate. Respondent nos .3, 4 and 5 have also submitted 

that respondent no.3 was qiven the peeaity of censure in 

April 19 H3 	and this l?011fl1tY was not: bar l::o j.ioniotion 

Similarly , 	the 	enquiry 	against 	resp0000n L. 	u . 4 	war; 

completed before the D.P.C. meeting and no adve:rre finding 

was 	reached. As against respondent no.5 , pena.h ty ol: 

withdrawing of one increment for: one year without 

cumulative effectwas imposed on him on 4.7. i9t 	J:tythe 

time the D.P.C. met, the effect of penalty was 	ei:. The 

D .P .C.  ad ndgcd the C . Rs. o[ these Idir 20 ren)()ri(I7l its along 

with others and assigned them higher position. In view of 

this, respondent nos. 3,4 and 5 have opposed the prayers of 

the applicant. 

4.3 The applicant has f:ila:d 	a rJnder to 	the 

counter f ded by respondent nos. 3 	to 	5 . tn 	the  
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Lhe applica n L has stated tlia t: had the D.P.C.  ineoL mc; been 

held in 1986, 	there would have been four vacancies of which 

two would have been in merit quota and respondent nos. 	3,4 

and 5 would not have come within the zone of consideration. 

By delayinq the D.P.C. meeting, the vacancies have been 

increased and they have been brought within the zone of 

consideration and have thereafter illegally superseded the 

applicant. 

From the above recital of facts, it is 

clear that the cases of the three applicauLs are 

substantially the same. They have challenged their 

supersession in the D.P.C. meeting held in 1989.Thc 

applicants have urged a large number of grounds challenging 

the recommendation of the D.P.C. and these are discussed 

below. 

We have heard the learned counsels 

appearing for both sides and have also perused the records. 

It has been submitted that D.P.C. meeting 

was not held prior to May 1989 for a number of years. The 

last D.P.C.  inecLincj prior to 1-989 was held on  

is also suhmitted that when the D.P.C.   net. in 1 	they 

should hav considered the vacanci en 	rw I no 	made 

rccommenda ens aga nsL 	P1 [WICO VICO I n • hitI 	h 1 n 
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not done. The departmental authorities in their counter in 

O.A.No.132/91 have submiLted LlinL D.P.C . ire'L.i up 	iiLd ruL 

be held prior to 1989 because of non-finalisation of roster 

for reservation for S.C. and S.T. After the rosLer was 

re-drawn as per instructions of headquarters, the meeting 

of D.P.C. was held. In course of Irearing, the 111~1-11)LcS of 

the D.P.O. in original have been produced along with 

connected papers and from this, we find that the D.P.C. 

considerccl vacancies and made recommendations yearwise. As 

such this contention is without any merit and is reecLcd. 

8. 	 Coming to the rules regarding promotion to 

the 	pos : 	of 	Head 	Clerk/AsSi-S Lent, 	the 	dspcirtmentai. 

authorit i os in their coon Lor have polo Led oti L 	as per: 

rules, 5J% of the vacancies are to be filled ip on the 

basis of selection on merit with due i:'o(Javd to seniority 

and 	the remaining 50% on the basis of son i.oriJ. 

Accordincty, while consider: log the cases of the a )piican La 

and the private respondents for prninc Lion, the 1)..1) .C . has 

earmarked the vacancies coming under maui L uiLti due recjarcl 

to seniority quota and the vacancies coming under neniorthy 

quota separately for each year. The vacancies niH:: each of 

these two quotas reserved for S .C . 

	

and 	S . T. hay:' a lao be en 

separately earmarked. 	Thus 	in the 	meL.er 	of 	ee 	: hing 	of 

vacancies for 	meri.L-cum-nen:mr] p 	pno; 	aiH :H!nrIP V 



quota, D.P.C.  has acted strictly in accordance wi -h Rules. 

The applicants have also submitted that in 1986 there were 

four vacanaies under merit-cum-seniority quota of which two 

were for (enera1 candidates and two for S.C. candidates. 

The applicants have stated that at the time of holding of 

D.P.C. meebing on 4.5.1989 the two S.C. vacancies ware not 

dc-reserved and therefore, D.P.C. should not:. have 

recommended any reserved candidates against the reserved 

vacancies. Their stand is that by taking the reserved 

	

ancian i the nieri -c' 	 1., 	 a 

	

vflCe1ICi.CS Llie Loal nu!d: 	1 va:anc 	ha:; b 	:cn ' 

	

taken as tour and tliercb 	he zone o. COn:31.C]: 	:ai ban 

been increased to three times the number of vacancies, i.e. 

twelve and some of the private respondents have come within 

the zone of consideration. We note from the minutes of the 

D.P.C. that the D.P.C. clearly noted that after verifying 

the service records, they found that there was no candidate 

belonging to S.C/S.T. candidates available with three years 

qualifying service in the feeder cadre. In view of this, 

there is 1r)Lhincj wrong in the D.P.C. recommending that the 

two resci H vacancies in the morit-cum-SefliOritY quota 

should he filled up by unreserved candidates and thereby 

u n four vacancies for 1986 in the merit-cum-seniority 
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therefore, held to be without any merit. Accorci:inqly, we 

also hold hhaL the ZOHO ol cons i ora 	 I wH I I' fur 

vacancies has been rightly taken to be tweLve. This 

contention of the applicants must also , therefore, fail. 

9. 	 Coming to the actual recommenda Lins of the 

D.P.C. with regard to the applicants and the pi:ivato 

respondents, we note that along with the minutes of the 

D.P.C. an assessment sheet of the C.hs of al the persons 

considere(I for 1986 and 1989 vacancies have been c:setosed. 

On the top of this sheet, the following words dsvs been 

mentioned: 

ASSESSMENT SHEGT LiS}) BY TIlE DI I 

pRoF1o1:roN (:oI1i4 	V F: V1,111CH 	(.)N 	) . 9 11 

This sheet has also been signed by eli the nicsubc 	of the 

D.P.C.  who have signed the minutes of the D.P.C". There is 

no controersy with regard to the thr  	tf 	he  

year 1986 filled up in the scniori Ly (]uota. These Three 

posts have gone to S. Guru, D .Rout and 11.1). Dixit (applican I; 

in OA 45(/90) strictly in acco.udn see wi Lii thie sen.i.or:i.Ly 

The sole vacancy for the year 1987 feLL in tIie sonic rity 

quota and the next SofliotIm)St person 	A. B. (Those 	S BC.'CI). 

recommended against that vacancy. We mention this to brinj 

out the point that the whole dispute in Liii s ' no thus 
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boils down only to the recommendations made with regard to 

merit-cum-snju.OritY quota. .I.IIO rules prey (IC LI 	1)7 	F 

the vacancies should be filled up on the basis o.[ merit 

with due regard to seniority. From this rule, it is clear 

that not only merit should be considered but adequate 

consideratOn should be shown to seniority as well. But 

between th' two, merit will be the pre-eminent factor. But 

the above [ormulation regarding merit with due regard to 

seniority does not envisage that merit alone will be the 

guiding :[ictor and senior?LY will not be given any 

considerat. on. This aspect will have to be kept in view 

while conn?clering the recommendation of the D.P.C. with 

regard to The merit_cUm-sefliOritY quoLa of fc 	.... 

rocommended S.Das, G.C.SWaJ-U, 

R.lc.Nayak and N.Parija have 

outs L3 ug as per the assessment sheet 

c H iereas D . D . Dixit (app 1. icant in 

o\ 	t56/' 	S .5. kouLrTay 	
cpplicant in OA 131/? 

S uOC) 	 I C( 	 32/9 ) hTO been act jti i 

vnr' good. The point for considera Lion IS whether the 

D.IHC. i 	..cL(L iii vii H H' c 	
•.'nL o[ C.Rs. of the 

applicant' and Lhc ru. 	H 	Very Go 	and od"  

to place rhe outs Lamb eq persorm .n the 

r 	L-CULU 	'n iority quota.'. naving on L liP e I:.hrec' 
a 	1 lea nts 

c 	'c n adj lnd -mr'. 'jand 
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r1IIe applicari L in OA No. 1 3 2/J 	h 	'f or eel 

to 	the Dcpartment of Personnel S Trai ning ' s ) 	da Led 

10.4.1989 	in 	which 	.I.fl 	ili agraph  

mentioned Lhat list of candidates considered by the D.P.C. 

and the overall grading assigned to each candi.dato would 

form the basis for prc'paraL Un ol. LIio 1euict lor H nnoL: 

by D.P.C. and the following principles should be oL:;erved 

in the preparation of panel. The relevant porhicin of the 

circular is quoted below: 

I ) Having 	regard 	to 	the 	lovel 	o:[ 	the 
posts 	to 	which 	promotions 	are 	to 	be 

made, 	the 	nature 	and 	importance 	of 

dubies 	ahtachod 	to 	the 	posts 	a 	bench 

mark grade would be determined J:or each 

category of posts for which oromotionS 

are to be made by sd cc Lion inc Li) ad . 	Foe 
all 	Group 	"C", 	Crony) 	"B 	and 	Y:nu 

posts upl:o 	(and cxci udinq) 	tha].ev ci. 	o[ 

Rs .3700-5000/-- excepting promeLi ons 	for 

induction to Group-A 	05 Ls 	or 	re.rv ices 

from lower qroiis , 	Lhe bench marL would 
be 	"good". 	All 	3 [1ccrs 	wiior' 	overal I 

grad ing is equal 	La or better 	Lhan 	the 

bench 	nu rk 	should 	be 	included 	in 	LOc 

panel 	for 	promo U ion 	to 	t:hc 	c';: Len I: 	a 3 

blie 	numhr 	of 	vnc;nic1e 	. 	'thea 	cii I. 	U 
arranged 	in 	th.c 	order 	aL 	t;heia 

intersen tority 	in 	the 	lower 	ca Leqory 

without 	reference 	to 	Lhc 	o'iera 11. 

grading 	obtained 	by 	ea oh 	aL 	them 

provided that each one of 	them has an 

overall grading oqun 1. 	to or hntor than 

the bench mark of 	"qcoc 

Private respondent nos .3 	4 and 3 in LLo i. 	Ha: 

O.A.No.13 of 1991 have sulanibtod thai: hOVYrflHlO 	ni india 

insbructi ii dated 10.4.196. con nJ?' c'. La 	rn 	i 	'13 
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Lherof crc 	the D.P.C. 	t rco I red tc: ed ow the 

recoinmendiL1OUS pertainln 	0 the yri 	193( rnH I 7, but 

the recommendations were reviewed in. case of S.K.Routray 

(applicant in OA No.131/91) in the D.P.C. moetiioj held on 

1.12.1989. As the Government of India circular Aew issued 

and was admittedly effective from 1.4.1989, we do not see 

any reason why the D.P.C. did not :[ollow the circular. 

Accordifl9 to the circular, the bench mark is "Good" and 

therefore, any candidate whose overall gradirvj.Ls "Good" 

and above should have been arranged on the basic of their 

inter se seniority in the lower cadre, i.e. in the cadre of 

U.D.C. In these cases, all the three applicants1 D.D.Dixit, 

S.K.Routray and A.B.GhOSe have been given overall grading 

"Very Good" by the D.P.C. and therefore, the D.P.C. should 

have, after finding the applicants "Very GOOd"r assigned 

the merit list accord.ng La their them position in  

senioritJ. A point has been taken by Lie: privato 

respondents that as the circular regarding the hcnch mark 

effective from 1,4.1989, Lhle could not being "Good" was  

have been applied to 1986 and 1987 vacancieS. We arc unable 

to accept this submissiofl firstly because 1:11e D.P.C. 

actually met on 4.5.1989 after issuing of this circular. We 

find from the minutes of the D.P.C. (paragrapI 2) that a 
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circular 	dated 	1.51989, 	presurnabty 	ra]nLHq 	to 

rese.rvatioa , has been taken in to considera Lon 1)' Llic 

D.P.C. Therefore, this circular dated 10.4.1939 which was 

admitted by respondent nos.3,4 and 5 in paragraph 8 of 

their counLer in OA No.132/91 to have become effocLive from 

1.4.1989, should have been taken note o[ by the D.P.C. and 

recommenda Lions made strictly in accordance with this 

circular. In view of the above, we hold Lhat the 

recommenclaLions of the D.P.C. in rcspecL of the 

merit-cum--seniority quota for 1986 vacancies cannot be 

sustained and the same is, therefore, quashed. This panel 

is also liable to be quashed on mother qrourid. By 

adjudging respondent nos . 3,11 nnd5in OA Nn .1 32/()l 	nd by 

recommending them against the three out of Lhc four 

vacancies in the merit-cu.rn-soniority quota for rho y e  a r 

1986 vacancies, the D.P.C. obviously did not foi].ow the 

requiremeri 	of the rules for gi trq duo rerrd to 

seniority. The D.P.C.  has LoLally jono hororoLt end 

	

\\ 	therefore, the requirement of rule the t; men -  -oiii- o;naionity 

	

Nj 	 - 

quota should be filled up on the basis of men L wi L1i due 

rejerd 	La 'ii;ioimit y has 	rioh 	}eii t oh 

11. The next 	aspect is the punis1monL mnnaseci 

on respond nt nos. 3 and 5 in Ol\ No.1 3L/91 arid I hi 	flC[urY 

against re 3pondent no. 4 in that 0. wi\s rage ohs r:ronden L 



no. 	din 0 	tno crin be (1 	 L 	 H .1 

.1. 1. 	L kn yoned LU ic; 	 I 	 . 

enquiry was conducted against him which was ccnpieLed 

nofore the D.P.C. met and in course of the enquiry nothing 

incriminating was found against him. It is no doiih: Lxue 

that the substantive appointment of respondeiiL no.4 

N.Parija wos delayed because of this enquiry. But the 

enquiry having been completed prior to D.P.C. incct:inq, the 

D.P.C. could not have taken note of the enquiry which had 

been conduo Led against ron ondenL 110. 4 N. Perl n nrii 	in 

which he came out unblemished. As reqarW3 the puninift net of 

nensure against respondent no.3 R.K.Nnyak and puninh.onnt of 

stoppage ot one incremenL impwod Q11 linn 10M 1 	rn. U )  

G.C.Swain, the respondents have Cl) rnoLj y 

censure is no bar to promotion and the dual. 	:1 i. ol 

stoppage cf increment was imposed on respondent: no.5 

G.C.Swain :n 1984. While bhcse punishmenLs are no bar to 

the promotion of respondent no.3 R.K.Nayak and r. 

rA 
no.5 G.C.S:ain in OA No.132/91, the D.P.C. shall 

taken note of these punishmenbs. ApplicanL in O.J\.No. 132/91 

has pointeC out thn L the Dep:i rLiiionL of Pernowic' I & Troming 

circular dated 10.3.1989 lays down that before inakinq the 

overall grading after 	consid.erincj the C. Rs. for the 

relevant ycars , the D.P.C.  shou (1 LaLo into  accounk whether 
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the offic. •r has been awarded any ma jor or minor pna ] ty or 

whetJier 	a iy 	d.tspIensure 	of 	any 	tipor] ni: 	(1 	00 	C[ 

authority has been conveyed to Ii inn as reflect.cd in the 

C.Rs. Froi the minutes of the D.P.C. neeLing, we.fi. ud that 

these two punishments imposed on respondentsi 	Thynk and 

G.C.Swain, even though they were no bar to their promotion, 

were not taken into consideration by the D.P.C. 	should 

have been done and this is one more ground which inLiltaLes 

against D.P.C. granting them iiigli'i:r poslLion i.n the 

merit-cum-seniority list of 1986 by adjudqThvj themim 

"Outstanding" over the applicants who were adudqed as 

"Very Good". On this ground also, the muerit-cum--seniority 

panc .1 for 1986 vacruic I en cannot: be snol al rind 

12. 	 In view of the above c1.icu inns , the 

prayers made by the three applicants are discussed below. 

As we have already held that the mcr:t-cum--seI1ior1H7 panel 

for the year 1986 is not sustainable, it is orcierad thaI: a 

- Review D.P.C. should meet within a period of 90 (ninety) 

days from t:he date of receipt of copy of tO n ( d' 	and 

adjuge the relative merit of: the candidates comi n within 

the zone at consideration Lattng the hr;mcii ma d:. 

and work a' L the recommendati. ann a cco 2 i ag ly .  

of 	the cevised recommendation of the I). 0 0 	tOo 

department ). nut horitien wii art n 	oon:Ja:: 	0 

recommendal.:ons . 	Tile 	prona 	at 	La 	a 
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O.A.No.456/90 to treat him as regular Head Clark with 

effect from 1986 is he].d to be without any mc'r.i.t as a 

regular appointment to the post: of Head Clerk/Assishant can 

be done only in accordance with the recommendation of the 

D.P.C. 	and in 1986 when he was acting as ad hoc Head Clerk, 

his 	appointment was 	not in 	accordance 	with 	the 

recommendation of the 	D.P.C. His 	prayer 	for 	refixing 	his 

seniority will be worked out in accordance with the revised 

recommendation of the 	D.P.C. He has also made a prayer to 

regularisa his service as Head Clerk with effect: 	[h:om 1982 

when he was appointed as Head Clerk on ad hoc ta-:is. 	This 

prayer i: 	without 	any merit because ad hoc appointment 

cannot p .ve him a right: to reqi] ?risnl ion and such 

appointment: was made without: recommendation of the D.P.C. 

This pra'n: is also rejected. 

13. The prayer t6- the app I i.  

for CouflL.I1cJ 	his 	sanmi:i.Ly ;is /\ 	.;nhaiL uH.cTh 

e as head Clerk with effect from .20.8.1982 in 	I t hout 

C. H. 	-ilch \-:: hnyn  
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,1I ic 	)C~ V 	 I it t. 

No . 13 2/ 	is a gain for cou . inc h 	r onion. Ly 	 i La I 

v,T:L 	eftoob from 20 8 .1982. For reasons indicnto1 en1i.or in 

rcspeCL of S .K.RouLray, appl.icanLi ii PA U). 1 ]./2, Lh! 

prayer i 	-c'j cctcd . UI n c 1a in of nenioni Ly over no:.; ponden Ls. 

i.K.Naye., N.Panija and GC.Swain \7.l1 be detnordncd in 

accordanoc with the recornincndaLioii of Llio Review D.P.C. 

15. 	 In the result, Lhocfonn, Lha tlu:ee 

applicat: Ors are allowed in torm 	of Uie orders and 

directions given in paracjr. phs 10 Lo 4 a bo\  

be no or;ei: as to cosLs. 

AN/Ps 


